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90th ANNUAL REPORT - 1996/97

Members

| submit herewith on behalf of the Management Committee, the 90th Annual Report
for your consideration and adoption.

The report includes financial statements for the year ended 31 May 1997.

Harley Dreghorn
Secretary 20 July 1997

CLUB OBJECTIVES

As set out in Club Rule 2 -

: * The study and practice of the methods of surf life saving as taught by SLSA
: * To minimise the loss of life from drowning by providing efficient life saving apparatus
i
x To promote demonstrations and arrange classes of instruction and to further the best

interests of surf bathing and surf life saving
* To appoint patrols to render all possible aid to those in distress

w To organise and conduct carnivals and social functions for the benefit and assistance of
the Club in the attainment of the above objectives

% To exercise the power to acquire, lease or hire or in any way deal with any real or
.personal estate
? * To act as governing body of the Junior Activities Commiitee and to provide assistance to

that section in the field of competition and training

* To camry on any other activity whatsoever calculated directly or indirectly to enhance
further the interests of the Club.

Cover Photo: James Potter, Australian U/18 Beach Flags Champion
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OUR DONORS

Helensburgh Workmens Club Ltd

Our major donor and patron for many years,
H.W.C. donated $10.000 over the last two
years for the purchase of a fully equipped
IRB and motor.

This brings fo almost $30,000 direct
donations by H.W.C. over the past ten years.
A further $9,500 has been raised through
raffles, Anzac Day Two-up, etc conducted at
H.W.C. and supported by the Club and its
members over the same period.

A special thank you to HW.C. Board,
members and staff for your on-going
support.

Appeal Dav/Collection Day.

Despite an economic gloom in the town with
the temporary closure of Metropolitan
Colliery, local residents, businesses and
shopkeepers nevertheless contributed an
amount of 34 364 for our annual door-knock
collection, only a few hundred doliars short
of the 1991 record of $4,852.

This brings to $38,000 the amount donated
to our Club by the local community over the
iast ten years. This community support is
very much appreciated.

Registered Clubs Race Day

The Registered Clubs of illawarra banded
with the lllawarra and South Coast Branches
and Surf Clubs to run a major raffle with first
prize a motor vehicle. For each 31.00 ticket
sold by our Club, a return of $1.35 was paid,
made possibie through promotions and a
race day run by the Registered Clubs at
Kembla Grange.

With 2400 tickets sold by Club members, the
return to the Club was $3,261. Thank you to
those who supported this raffle.

Douglas Ryder & Co, Sydney
Donated, installed and programmed a
security alarm system for the Club house.

Stanwell Park Sea Eels

The Club’s Winter Swimmers (joined by
members of Coal Cliff SLSC) had a big year
in 1995 hosting the South Coast
Championships. From the funds raised the
Sea Eels deonated $1,000 each to The Park
and Coal CIiff Clubs. Our Club purchased
two ambu-manikins for training purposes.

Thank you to the folllowing donors -
Accent Garage Doors, Moorebank
Donated $1,200 for a malibu competition
board.

*  Alexandria Sign Service Pty Ltd,
Alexandria
Sign writing services for equipment

*  Buyrite Steel Supplies Pty Lid,
Kirrawee, and Buyrite Pools and Spas
Conated $1,200 to purchase a tent for
use by competitors at camivals.

*  AMZ Furniture, Taren Point
Competition racing board for Juniors

*  Baines Concrete, Woonona
Training boards for Junicrs

*  Dr Annette Beaufils
Equipment for Juniors

*  Kevin & Denise Binner, Helensburgh
Raffle prizes and fruit/vegetable supplies

*  Black Swan Engineering, Kirrawee

Competition racing board for Juniors.

Blue Blackwell Earth Moving, H’burgh

Competition racing board for Juniors

*  Buckleys Building Services, H’burgh
Competition racing board for Juniors

*  Centennial Hotel, Helensburgh
Equipment for Clubhouse

*  Country Outdoor Pty Ltd, Yowie Bay
3 sets oars and other equipment for surf
boat.

5k



OUR DONORS

Fisher Controls Pty Ltd., Wetherell
Park

Equipment for surf boat.

Helensburgh Butchery

Raffle prizes

Helensburgh Car Services

Equipment for Juniors

Helensburgh Shell Service Station
Equipment for Juniors

Helensburgh Smash Repairs
Competition racing board for Juniors
Island Aclassic of Engadine

Raffle prizes

Jeffs Chain Saws, Helensburgh
Equipment for Juniors

Jonno's Pizza, Helensburgh

Raffle prizes

Kids Korner, Helensburgh

Equipment for Juniors.

Kissells Family Meats of Heathcote
State Championships team uniforms for
Juniors, and Patrol uniforms.

G & D Mercer Builders, Helensburgh
Team shirts, touch football, and team
shirts for boaties.

Mercers Concrete, Helensburgh
Team shirts, touch football

Metserv Pty Ltd, Coniston

Equipment for surfboat

Mitchells Electrical, Engadine

Raffle prizes

North Woilongong Hotel and Lone
Star Tavern

Competition malibu board.

Novotel Northbeach, Wollongong
Raffle prizes

Premier Controls Pty Ltd, Wetherell
Park

Patrol uniforms

Roys Fruit Shop, Helensburgh

Raffle prizes

* Jim Ryan Transport, Helensburgh
Patrol uniforms, and waiving of charges
on beer deliveries.

*  Safe-rid Pest Control, Helensburgh
Point score day

*  Drs Vozzo & Mazzafero Helensburgh
Raffle prizes

*  Westpac Bank, Wollongong
Patrol shelter

*  Yellow Pages Australia, Corrimal
Racing malibu board

QOther donations have been received from
* R & M Gavel, Stanwell Park

* H &L Harris, Helensburgh

*  lan McManus, MP

*  Norm Bartlem, Baid Hill

Donations from Club members -

* Boaties coliectively contributed $350
towards running costs of surf boat.

*  Mick and Irene Dezijus

*  Peter and Sandra McDonald

* Jim Thom for RCA raffle and Juniors

" trophies

*  Members attending Annual Re-union

$125 towards First Aid Room

There have been many other donors this
season, some in cash others through
support in various ways. To all the Club
extends its sincere thanks and appreciation.

Fund Raising Venture - New Surf Boat
During January the boat rowing competitors
came forward with an idea to raise $20,000
over a period of six months so as to be able
to buy another surf boat. The project
involves the sale of 200 tickets at $100 each.
At the end of the financial year, 40 tickets
had been sold. The purchasers of these
tickets will be acknowledged in the 1997/98
Annual Report.

TO ALL DONORS, SPONSORS AND OTHER
- SUPPORTERS OF ‘THE PARK’

T h ank

Y o u




PRESIDENT’S REPORT

| am pleased to report that Helensburgh-
Stanwell Park Club has again had another
successful season in 96/97. The Club had a
few minor problems with patrols, but
generally things ran smooth, the most
important item being no lives lost during
patrol hours. Captain Mark Thompson and
Vice Captain Matt White have done a great
job as did most of our patrols.

Congratulations to Andrew Taylor on taking
out Patrol Member of the Year and also the
winning patrol, Mark McCarthy’s Patrol no 7.

Competition, what a great year for The Park,
with the U/18 boat crew achieving some
good results, followed by the good results at
the Branch with the three Potier boys taking
out the Flag events and Trish McCarthy with
three Golds and a Silver, Mark Thompson
the O/30 Sprint and Kurt Herrmann Gold in
the Board Riding. _

Trish McCarthy and James Potter then went
on to the State to win Bronze medals.

At the Australian James Potter took out Gold
and Kurt Herrmann a Bronze.

We had an excellent year winning medals,
but to all our competitors whether you won or
did not quite make it, you have competed for
The Park and done our Club proud.

Congratulations and thanks to Luke Walsh
for doing an excellent job as Team Manager,
particularly with the Australian Titles.

The Club was again well supported by our
major supporier Hetensburgh Workmens
Club with donation of an IRB and motor, the
second in three years. These IRBs are the
most important piece of life saving
equipment in the Club.

Thank you to all donors. | would also like to
thank the whole community for its support on
Life Savers Appeal Day, even with so many
people unsure of their future with the
temporary closure of the mine, they still gave
generously.

Many thanks to Louise Phillips and her
committee for organising Life Savers Appeal
Day, the selling of raffle tickets and
organising functions throughout the year, the
last of which was Patrol Dinner.

Thanks alsc must go to the ladies who work
in the kitchen, Sandra and Peter McDonald
for the Surf Club always being clean, and to
Harley and his reguiar group of guys who are
always selling refreshments.

Thanks to our Junior Section and the parents
for their help throughout the season. It is
good to see we are starting to be recognised
in the water as well as the beach, well done
kids.

Finally, thanks for the support [ received from
the Committee which made my job easy, and
thank you to all members for supporting your
Club.

Steve Connor,
President




JUNIOR ACTIVITIES COMMITTEE

With completion of the 1996/97 season, it is
with great pleasure that | congratulate all
members of the Seagulls on their
sportsmanship and behaviour at Club
pointscores, inter-Club carnivals and when
attending Club functions.

Once again our Seagulls have had a great
season both at carnivals and pointscores.
91 Seagulls were capitated and 30 Sea
Babies registered. Sunday moming
pointscores were well attended, with 36
children gaining 100% attendance awards.
This is a great effort considering most of
these children also attend inter-Club
carnivals each week.

The Seagulls attended six {llawarra camivals,
the lllawarra Branch and State. At most
carnivals the Club was well represented, the
best being 58 at the Stanwell Park Carnival.
39 competitors attended the Branch
Championships bringing back a host of
medals. 30 competitors attended the State
Championships at Cudgen/Kingscliff, but we
were not successful in gaining a medal this
season. '

Thank you to the parents who helped out at
carnivals and those who travelled to the
State, thank you for ensuring the children
had a fantastic time.

Five of our children were selected into the
lllawarra Branch team this season in both
water and beach events. Qur Club is very
proud of their selection and performance.

Our nominee for the lllawarra Junior Life
Saver of the Year was Alicia McCormack.
Alicia made the short list of finalists, and is a
great ambassador for our Club.

Replacement of the National Awards with the
new Surf Education program took a lot of
organising and leaming the new system.
Thank you to Peter McDonald and your very
small band of instructors. Next season,
hopefully with more people prepared to
instruct, we will see more improvements with
this new program.

Unfortunately for our very enthusiastic
Seagulls and one enthusiastic instructor,
weekly board and surf training had to be
cancelled because of a lack of instructors
and water safety. This was not good enough
and not fair on Rod Hampson or the children.

Our children need regular training for their
confidence and to be competitive and more
support is needed. Thanks Rod for your
sustained efforts.

Congratulations and a very big thank you to
Tracy Buckley for securing donations to
replace and acquire new competitive
equipment and to the many donors who
supported us.

Best wishes to the U/14 Seagulls who have
now moved onto the senior ranks, not only
are they all keenly enjoying patrols but have
also swelled the ranks of the Friday evening
Junior Group. Peter and Sandra McDonald
surely have a winning recipe for keeping our
youth interested, having fun together and
thereby retaining them in our Club.

Thank you to the Committee and officers for
your help and support, and to the various
Age managers and parents who help with
pointscores and carnivals each week. Thank
you also to the many seniors who help with
water safety, March Past and board training
each week.

Special thanks to Evan Griffiths and Steve
McDonald foir their assistance with R&R
training.

Finally thank you to Bill Heiler, our outgoing
Chairperson for your efforts and support over
the last two seasons. Although standing
down, the Seagulls Committee hope you wiil
continue to be around to assist the Seagulis
in the future.

Ron McCormack
Secretary, J.A.C. Seagulls



LIFE SAVING ACTIVITIES

Thank you to all patrol members for your
efforts this season, and particularly to those
who honoured their commitment with 100%
attendance.

Congratulations to Andrew Taylor, Patrol
Member of the Year. Andrew attended 52
hours of patrols and showed he is a
dedicated patrol member and future patrol
captain.

The Patrol Competition was won by Patrol 7
led by Mark McCarthy and Luke Potter.
Congratulations to the patrol members for
their excellent effort in attendance and
vigilance whilst on patrol.

Thank you to Evan Griffiths for running the
Club’s patrol competition.

Regrettably, through an oversight the Club
failed to attend a Radio patrol at Fairy
Meadow radio base during January, resulting
in an automatic 400 point deduction in the
BHP Patrol Competition. Had these poinis
not been lost, we would have won the
Competiticn outright. :

Thank you to Steve McDonald and his team
of instructors for the many awards gained
this season. Also to Peter McDonald for
training of the Under 14s in the Surf Life
Saving Certificate. | welcome these younger
members to the senior ranks and encourage
them to gain their Bronze Medallion and
other awards as they reach the right age.

To Mark Ryan and Steve Connor, your help
in ensuring the IRBs are available for patrols
is appreciated.

[ would also like to thank collectively those
who helped on Gear Inspection Day (our
gear was well presented again as usual),
Wayne Dreghomn for maintaining the First
Aid Room, Matthew McDonald for
maintaining our rescue boards in good
condition, and the many members who
helped make the camival successful.

To Matt White, thank you for organising
Saturday patrols and assisting in the smooth
running of patrols.

The number of patrol members is gradually
increasing as shown on the next page.
Assuming the same number of patrol
members next season, we will look at
increasing the number of patrols from 11 to
13.

Finally | take this opportunity to congratulate
James Potter on his success in the Under 18
Flags at the Australian Championships
winning the Club’s first ever Gold Medal, and
to Kurt Herrmann for winning Bronze in the
Australian Championships Board Riding.

Congratulations to all other competitors who

have worn The Park cap this season.

Mark Thompson
Club Captain



LIFE SAVING ACTIVITIES

Rescues and First Aid Activities

70

Persons Rescued
1986/87 - 1996/97
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Patrol Membership

*

100 Bronze  Medallion holders
undertaking patrols at end of season;
82 male and 18 female (111 proficient)

28 Cadets (17 male and 11 female) on
patrol at end of season.

11 Patrols each with average of six
Bronze holders and minimum of one
IRB Diriver.

860 members attend 100% of patrols
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Average number of Bronze
holders attending each patrot

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

8
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—&— Average Bronze Holders
—&—SLSA requirement

Rescues - 33 persons -

* 9 without any gear
* 4 with rescue tube
* 8 with rescue board
x 12 with IRB.

Preventative Actions - 655 persons warned
or directed to safety

First Aid treatment -
* 55 stngs (bluebottles, etc)
* 4 cases minor first aid.

Patrol Members
1986/87 - 1996/97

140

o /\—.
100

86/87
96/97 -

—&—Active —8—Cadeis

Minimum Patrol Requirements as set by

Surf Life Saving lllawarra

*  September, October and November - 3
Bronze holders on Sundays and public
holidays (8 hour patrols).

*  December to April - 4 Bronze holders on
‘Sundays and public holidays (8 hour
patrols).

*  Saturday patrols (4 hours) December,
January and February with 3 Bronze

hoiders.

*  Minimum one proficient IRB Driver on
each patrol.

* 3 radio patrols at Fairy Meadow radio
base




INSTRUCTION AND TRAINING

Another good season with 47 awards
gained. Bronze candidates ranged in age
from 15 to 42 years and included nine new
members.

16 candidates for the Surf Life Saving
Certificate graduated from the  Junior
Activities Group. Another three candidates
were new to the Club.

The new Bronze exam paper presented
some difficulties with candidates required to
concentrate more on leamning the theory side
of the manual rather than getting out in the
surf and doing the practical work.

ARC training has been refined down to a
course lasting five weeks, including the
examination. ARC training courses are on-
going during the winter months.

Only two IRB Drivers Certificates were
gained, with both candidates having to rely
on training external to the Club.

Proficiency Tests -

The season ended with 111 proficient
Bronze Medallion holders and 26 proficient
Surf Life Saving Certificate members.

18 members were re-assessed for the
Advanced Resuscitation Certificate, and 22
members passed the IRB Proficiency.

Juniors

This year saw the introduction of the Surf
Education program to replace the National
Junior awards. 98% of the Junior members
successfully gained their Surf Ed
Certificates, thanks to Peter McDonald and a
small band of instructors.
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Thanks to the shrinking team of instructors -
Don Harris, Peter McDonald, Steven

~ McDonald and Peter Turner.

Thanks to other Club members who helped
out with training and conduct of the
proficiency tests during the year.

Thanks also to District Supervisor Evan
Griffiths for his help and guidance during the
season.

Steven McDonald
Chief Instructor

Awards gained
1986/87 to 1996/97
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INSTRUCTION AND TRAINING

SURF LIFE SAVING CERTIFICATES

Bree Allen

Paul Astill

Paul Bedwell
Michael Blake
Kirsten Gallagher
Rhys Hart
Michelle Heiler

BRONZE MEDALLION

Andrew Astill
Samuel Butler
Tanya Edgerton
Julian Grover
Adam Hampseon
Ben Haran
Greg Harris

Keegan Johnston
Benjamin Lloyd
Jarrod Mallam
Alicia McCormack
Sean Payne
Larissa Petersen

Peter Hindle
Nathan Innes
Aaron King
Danien Lewis
Tim Lloyd

Peter O'Halloran
Nicole Osburne

ADVANCED RESUSCITATION CERTIFICATE

Karl Herrmann
Klaus Herrmann

IRB DRIVERS CERTIFICATE

Carly Lawrence

Christopher McKay

Geoffrey Ryder

Luke Potter

RADIO OPERATORS CERTIFICATE

Carly Lawrence

LEVEL 1 COACHING ACCREDITATION

David Astill

Debbie Overell

LEVEL 1 OFFICIAL ACCREDITATION

Ron McCormack
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Carly Robberds
Patrick Sergeant
Dane Shorten
Mark Thomas
Daniel Thompson
Jason Willis

Matthew Sruhan
Aaron Smith
Lauren Tattler
lan Taylor
Darryl Turnbull
Max Wright

Andrew Taylor

Mark Thompson



GENERAL MATTERS

Management Committee Meetings
Average attendance of officers at meetings
was nine, less than half of the 19 appointed
officers. Meetings were held monthly from
August to May.

The agenda and structure of meetings was
reviewed during March with the intention of
restricting meetings to two hours, and
encouraging more officers and members to
attend the monthly weeknight meetings.

Three meetings of the Executive Committee
were held.

Action Lists arising from Meetings

To assist officers foliow up on tasks arising
from Committee meetings, action lists were
prepared; however at the end of the year,
there was still a large number of items
requiring attention.

The Park Bench

Issues were again irregular because of the
workload of the Secretary and Assistant
Secretary in other areas of the Club. The
Management Committee acknowledges the
value of The Park Bench as a
communication medium to members and has
amended the Publicity Officer's duties to
include this task.

Planning Seminars

A pianning seminar to develop a forward
plan and promote the whole Club (both
senior and junior sections) as one to work
towards gaining a major sponsor, was
deferred through lack of attendance.

A second date was set but the seminar was
cancelled through lack of attendance.
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Club activities/functions
Following is a list of activities, some of which
were arranged/organised by the Social
Committee -
Patrol Captains Seminar, 29.9.96
Competitors meetings, 29.9.96
Start of Season Night, 19.10.96
H.W.C. Parade, 2.11.96
Jnr/Snr camival, 9.11.96
HW.C. Ball, 9.11.96
Evan Griffiths Dinner, 16.11.96
Collection Day, 23.11.96
Official handover IRB, HW.C. 28.11.96
Boaties Ball, 30.11.96
Christening IRB, 15.12.96
Donors/Sponsors Dinner, 1.3.97
Patrol Dinner, 3.5.97
Car frial, 18.5.97
Presentation Night, 27.6.97

The J.A.C. held other functions and the
Junior Group (under 18s) held regular Friday
evening activities in the Club house.

On 16 November 1996 a Testimonial Dinner
attended by 200 Club and SLSA members,
friends and members of other sporting
bodies, was held in honour of Evan Griffiths.
The function was organised by Jannine
Powell and was a fitting tribute to one of our
Life Members.

During November, the Club participated in
the Centenary functions of our major donor
Helensburgh Workmens Club, attending the
Centenary Ball and participating in the street
parade with both senior and junior members
marching, a decorated float (thanks to John
Ryan) with the “Burgh Workers” IRB and the
Jim Thorn surf boat.



GENERAL MATTERS

Surf Club Re-union

Jack McMiillan with the assistance of Keith
Newell has strived hard over the past two
years to invigorate the Old Boys Re-union,
now more aptly referred to as the Surf Club
Re-union.

Questionnaires were sent to older members
seeking suggestions on the venue, whether
the re-union should be an annual or two
yearly event, and general comments. Of
those who responded, about half nominated
the Surf Club as the preferred venue.

A five person organising committee will be
established and elected at the AGM.

Registration of Members

Membership fees were reviewed during the
year and restructured to include family
membership.

SLSA requires all members (from age 7
upwards) to complete annually a
membership application form. To facilitate
completion of these forms, a position of
Registrar was created and was filled this
year by Steve McDonald.

To facilitate completion of forms by
members, Steve “computerised” the form
and developed a data base which effectively
prints the form with members details. It is
expected this will be extended to include the
Junior members next season.

Club Rules include a membership category
of Long Service, viz for former patrol
members who have completed at least eight
years of patrols. However because of lack of
records (Log books etc) to confirm that a
member has met the SLSA requirement, this
membership category has not been used.

The membership category will be introduced
retrospectively from next season, and once
Long Service Membership is granted to a
member, it applies for all future seasons.
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Outstanding Amounts due by Members
During the year the Committee became
aware that a number of members had
neglected to pay various amounts due to the
Club, inciuding Club fees and charges for tee
shirts and accommodation which had been
paid on their behalf. At the end of the year,
the members concemed had been advised
of their indebtedness to the Club.

During the year, the Committee again raised
concems at the cost to the Club of carival
entry fees when members after being
entered to a carnival, failed to attend or
compete.

Refreshment Prices

The Club’s trading account again showed a
profit, although this year profit on purchases
was less than 55%, far below previous years
where profit has been closer to 80%. A
review of prices is proposed.

Changes to Rules, By-Laws & Regulations
The Management Committee became aware
that current Club Rules permit all members
to vote on almost all matters; members
include Juniors from age 7 upwards.

Prior to the 1991 Constitution changes, only
members over the age of 14 years or those
holding the Surf Life Saving Certificate were
eligible to vote on all matters, with those
under 14 restricted to voting on issues
refative to the Junior Activies Committee
only.

Recommendation has been submitted that
the previous arrangements should be re-
introduced and a Motion to amend the Club
By-law will be dealt with at the AGM.

80th Anniversary

Next season marks the 90th Anniversary of
the Club, and special functions including a
Dinner are proposed.

Already the Club has been granted approval
to host the 1998 Branch Championships.



GENERAL MATTERS

Club Building

The House Committee reviewed suggestions
from members to extend the Club building in
various ways, including a “garage” at the
western end (to replace the container) with a
flat roof and BBQ area on top, a verandah
on the southem side, and a deck in front of
the current observation room.

The Committee decided that ad hoc
proposals were not acceptable and a total
consclidated plan should be developed and
approved by the Club before any extensions
or alterations were progressed. The
Committee requested that all members be
invited to submit suggestions for
consideration as part of the overail plan.
This will be progressed early next season.

The Committee acknowiedged with thanks
the regular cleaning work carried out by
Sandra and Peter McDonald, but agreed a
weekly cleaning roster would be a fairer
method for all concemed.

The Committee reviewed charges for private
hiring of the Ciub house, but recommended
no changes at this time.

The Management Committee approved a
recommendation that haif of the profit from
refreshment sales each year be allocated
towards Clubhouse extensions.

Proposals were developed to upgrade the
First Aid Room with new cupboards etc and
a donor is being sought to donate materials.

A review of keys on issue to members was
commenced and keys are being withdrawn
from members who no longer require them.

Some maintenance works have been
undertaken, such as replacement of the
rusted metal rail around the upper level
landing, with a concrete block wall.

The interior of the Club building as previously
reported needs “tender loving care” and
working bees need to be programmed to
rectify.
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During the year, ski and board racks and
other fittings in the boat shed became
dangerous through rusted parts; temporary
repairs were effected.

Safety matters (including OH&S issues with
storage of fuel) were considered, and further
review is required to ensure the Club is
complying with rules and regulations.

Advice was received through Surf Life
Saving, lllawarra that Council was no longer
proposing that individual Clubs enter into a
lease arrangement for surf club buildings,
ending a controversy which may have seen
clubs meeting on-going maintenance costs.

Discussions with Council officers resulted in
upgrading of the drainage system. Further
discussions are required regarding tar
sealing of the car park, and general
maintenance to the building and surrounds,
and disposal/recycling of Club waste.

Council sought approval for its lifeguards to
utilise the patrolfradio room on days of
inclement weather. Approval was granted
for the current season only on condition
Council indemnify the Club against any
claims for injury, loss or damage arising from
Council employees occupying the patrol
room.

Asset Register

The Club still does not have a detailed Asset
Register, making it difficult to account for
Club property. The J.A.C. has identified and
categorised all property under its control, as
listed in the report.

An IRB and two motors were sold during the
year. Two surplus metal fuel tanks which
were to be sold, appear to have been stolen.

A new IRB and one motor was placed into
service during the year.

Various requests have been made to the
Committee to acquire additional hand held
radios, a shade area for patrois on the
beach, a2 new IRB fuel tank and a trailer for
the IRB as well as competitive equipment.



GENERAL MATTERS

Representation at Branch, State and
Australian level
The Club was well represented at Branch
level with Don Harris holding the position of
Superintendent, and Jeff Lucke B.J.A.
Superintendent.

Peter Beehag, Evan Griffiths, Don Harris,
Jeff Lucke, Peter Tumer and Bob White
were accredited as Examiners and
Competition Members, Mark Ryan as a
Specialist Examiner (IRB), and Klaus
Herrmann and Ron McCormack as
Competition Members

Evan Griffiths held the position of District
Supervisor for Stanwell Park and Jeff Lucke
District Supervisor for Coal Cliff. Jeff Lucke
was a member of the Life Membership
Honours Committee.

Evan Griffiths and Bob White were members
of the BHP Patrol Inspection Panel and
Peter Beehag, Evan Griffiths, Don Harris and
Jeff Lucke were members of the Gear
Inspection Panel.

Mark Thompson was B.J.A. Team Manager.

At State and Australian Championships, our
members were appointed as follows -

Don Harris State Masters Water
Area Referee, State Boat Sectional
Referee, and Australian Boat Sectional
Referee; member of the NSW Suif Boat

" Premiership Panel.

Jeff Lucke State U/16s Water and
Womens Sectional Referee; Australian
Beach Sprint Referee and March Past

Referee.

Klaus Herrmann Australian Board
Riding Judge.

Bob White State, Craft Referee;

Australian Chief Judge Craft area

State IRB Championships, 1998
Application was submitted to host the 1998
State IRB Championships. The application
was passed over.

Harley Dreghorn
Secretary

Bob Proudfoot
President, HWC
helps wife Clare

christen the
“Burgh Workers”




AWARDS

Ciub Member of the Year
Patrol Member of the Year
Seagull of the Year

Seagall of the Year

Patro! of the Year

Mark Wallace
Andrew Taylor
Luke McCarthy

Alicia McCormack

Patrol No. 7; Patrol Captain Mark McCarthy, Vice
Patrol Captain Luke Potter, David Anger, Simon Harris, Craig Major, Louise
Phillips, James Potter, Matthew Potter, Aaron West, and Cadets Robert Coughlan
and Joshua Overell.

100% Patrol Attendance Awards

Andrew Astill
David Astill

Paul Astill

Hilton Barnett
Nathan Bedwell
Paul Bedwell
Scott Boyle
Peter Burke
Wayne Claverie
Kylie Connor
Loren Connor
Steve Connor
Robert Coughlan
Simon Doherty
Rick Dzopalic
Kristen Gallagher
Adam Hampson
Bill Haran
Michelle Heiler
Karl Herrmann

Kurt Herrmann
Aaron King

Carly Lawrence
Ben Lloyd

Tim Lloyd

Jeff Lucke

Mark McCarthy
Patricia McCarthy
Alicia McCormack
Graham McCrae
Christine McDonald
Matthew McDconald
Steve McDonald
Chris McKay

Dave O'Grady
Sean Q'Halloran
Louise Phillips
James Potter

Luke Potter
Matthew Potter

llawarra Life Saver of the Year Nominees -

Senior Club

Junior
Whingers Award
M.U.L.L. Award

Car Trial Winners

Paul Potter
Carly Robberds
Geoff Ryder
Darren Saunders
Robert Scorse
Patrick Sergeant
Dane Shorten
Nicole Skene
Andrew Taylor
Chantel Thomas
Daniel Thompson
Mark Thompson
Ashley Turner
Peter Turner
Luke Walsh
Aaron West

Bob White
Mathew White
Russell White
Jason Willis

Andrew Taylor
Alicia McCormack

Mark Wallace
Michael Dening

Mark and Joann Ryan
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COMPETITION

Championship Results

Surf

Iron Person

Board

Board Rescue

Beach

Open

Under 16
Under 18

Qver 30

Over 40

Open

Under 16

Open

Open Ladies
Under 16 Male
Under 16 Ladies
Veteran

Open

Under 16

Under 18
Veteran

Open

Open Ladies
Under 16 Male
Under 16 Ladies
Under 18 Male
Under 18 Ladies
Over 30

Matthew McDonald

Alicia McCormack

Melissa Bedwell

Rick Dzopalic

Peter Turner

Matthew McDonald

Matthew Potter

Matthew McDonald

Carly Lawrence

Matthew Potter

Alicia McCormack

Steve Connor

Mark McCarthy/Steve McDonaid
Alicia McCormack/Paul Bedwell
Melissa Bedwell/James Potter
Steve Connor/David Astill
*Luke Potter/*Mark McCarthy
Kylie Connor

Matthew Potter

Alicia McCormack

James Potter

Melissa Bedwell

Mark Thompson

Over 40 Steve Connor

Point Score Results

1st 2nd 3rd
Surf Point Score
Open Matthew McDonald Carly Lawrence Steve McDonald
Under 16 Alicia McCormack Andrew Astili Daniel Thompsen
Under 18 Melissa Bedwell - James Potter Patricia McCarthy
Over 30 Rick Dzopalic Dave Astill Peter Burke
Over 40 Peter Turner Steve Connor Bobo White
Board Point Score
Open Mark McCarthy Luke Potter Luke Walsh
Open Ladies Carly Lawrence Kylie Connor Vanessa Gale
Under 16 Matthew Potter Daniel Thompson Paul Bedwell
Under 16 Ladies Alicia McCormack Belinda Cox
Under 18 James Potter
Beach Point Score
Open Luke Potter Mark McCarthy Steve McDonald
Open Ladies Kylie Connor Carly Lawrence Sharon Potter
Under 16 Andrew Astill Matthew Potter Daniel Thompson
Under 16 Ladies Belinda Cox Alicia McCormack Chantel Thomas
Under 18 James Potter Andrew Taylor
Under 18 Ladies Patricia McCarthy Melissa Bedwell
Over 30 Mark Thompson Peter Burke David Astill
QOver 40 Steve Connor Peter McDonald John Russell
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STARS OF 96/97
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Mark Wallace
Whinger of the Year

and a few minutes
later, Club Member of
the Year

Ernie Valbusa,.

Sea Eels Club Person
of the Year, 1996, &
Sea Eels President
Rod Hampson



COMPETITION

Point Score Results, Juniors

1st 2nd 3rd
Water
Under 8 Boys Owen Hart Mitchell Tym Jake McCormack
Under 8 Girls Courtney Overell Lexy Gilmore Tegan Heiler
Under 9 Boys Rhett Russell Brendon Potter Tully Culpin
Under 9 Girls Nicole Morahan Jacqueline Brandman | Erin Ryan

Under 10 Boys
Under 10 Girls

Under 11 Boys
Under 11 Girls

Under 12 Boys
Under 12 Girls

Under 13 Boys
Under 13 Girls

Under 14 Boys
Under 14 Girls

Beach
Under 8 Boys
Under 8 Girls

Under 9 Boys
Under 9 Girls

Under 10 Boys
Under 10 Girls

Under 11 Boys
Under 11 Girls

Luke Maguire
Rebecca Lane

Nathan Thompson
Ashley Russell

Dallas Petersen
Elizabeth Tanti

Paul Bedwell
Amanda Morahan

Danie! Thompson
Alicia McCormack

Owen Hart
Courtney Overell

Anthony Astill
Nicole Morahan

Daniel Robberds
Brooke White

Stuart Brandman
Laura Humphries

Daniel Robberds
Taryn Buchan

Edward White
Catherine Morahan

Joshua Barnett
Lisa Thomas

Chris Buchan
Anna White

Rhys Hart

Larissa Petersen

Mitchell Tym
Lexy Gilmore

Rhett Russell
Jacqueline Brandman

Christian Tym
Kate Delehunt

Andrew Coughlan
Ashley Russell

Jonathan Cook
*Brooke White and
*Kate Delehunt

Joshua Culpin
Terri Johnson

Damien Martin
Brooke Robberds

Joel Overell
Melissa Lane

Paul Astill
Carly Robberds
Jake McCormack

Tegan Heiler

Luke Barnett
Hayley Purdon

Luke Maguire
Taryn Buchan

Nathan Thompson
Catherine Morahan

Under 12 Boys Luke McCarthy Christopher Ryder Ben Hart

Under 12 Girls Lisa Thomas Elizabeth Tanti Brooke Robberds
Under 13 Boys Joel QOverell Chris Buchan Michael Astill
Under 13 Girls Melissa Potter Amanda Morahan Melissa Lane
Under 14 Boys Paui Astill Ben Lloyd Daniel Thompson
Under 14 Girls Alicia McCormack Larissa Petersen Carly Robberds

” [ndicates equal placing
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COMPETITION

Major Award Winnérs {Juniors)

Senior Iron Person

Boys Swim Encouragement Joshua Culpin
Girls Swim Encouragement Rebecca Lane
Boys Board Encouragement Tully Culpin
Giris Board Encouragement Nicole Morahan
Boys Endeavour Trophy Rhys Hart
~ Girls Endeavour Trophy Melissa Lane
Junior Iron Person Encouragement Awards Joshua Culpin, Rebecca Lane, Ashiey

Russell, Rhett Russell, Nathan Thompson

Paul Bedwell

100% Point Score Attendance Awards

U/8 Years
W9 Years
U/10 Years
U/11 Years

U/12 Years
U/13 Years

U/14 Years

Tegan Heiler, Jake McCormack, Courtney Overell

Luke Barnett, Jacqueline Brandman, Nicole Morahan, Rhett Russell
Rebecca Lane

Stuart Brandman, Simon Cook, Andrew Coughlan, Dean Fitzgerald, Gary
Heiler, Laura Humphries, Catherine Morahan, Ashley Russell, Nathan
Thompson

Joshua Barnett, Luke McCarthy, Elizabeth Tanti, Lisa Thomas.

Michael Astill, Chris Buchan, Melissa Lane, Amanda Morahan, Joel
Overell, Melissa Potter

Paul Astill, Michelle Heiler, Ben Lloyd, Alicia McCormmack, Larissa
Petersen, Carly Robberds, Patrick Sergeant, Mark Thomas, Daniel
Thompson

Encouragement Awards

U/8 Years
U/9 Years
U/10 Years
U/11 Years

U/12 Years
U/14 Years

Sea Babies Trophies
U/B Years

UI7 Years

Elissa McGowan, May Turnbull, Kirrilly Willis, Elloise Wood

Aaron Wallace

Kahla Buckley, Nicolas Purdon, Ashley Wood.

Simon Cook, Jamie Creagan, Dean Fitzgerald, Gary Heiler, Nathan
Johnston, Chelsea Payne, Brent Shorten, Rachel Willis

Michelle Ryder

Michael Blake, Kristen Gallagher, Michelle Heiler, Keegan Johnston, Jarod
Mallam, Sean Payne, Patrick Sergeant, Mark Thomas, Jason Willis.

Daniel Buckley, Damien Cook, Melissa Creagan, Emily Doran, Hayley
Johnston, Ashleigh McMillan, Tom Payne, Rishelle Paynter, Amy-Leigh
Perrin, John Piper, Jarrod Potter, Thalia Purdon, Gregory Ryder, Lewis
Scott.

Laura Abela, Christopher Astill, Trent Fitzgerald, Rhys Jama, Rex
Johnson, Callum Lane, Laura Maguire, Ethan Mallum, Phillip Morahan,
Aaron Smith, Wade Tiller, Erika Turmbull, James Vaughan, Kate Walker,
Elizabeth Wallace, Lachlan Walsh.
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INTER-CLUB COMPETITION

Competitively it has been a tremendous
season with many great results and personal
achievements at local camivals and
Championship events.

Again there were not a lot of competitors
from The Park, but those who did compete
showed they had trained hard and were well
prepared.

The season started with the Under 18 boat
crew achieving good results, getting placings
in all of the early season carnivals and
winning others. Regrettably with the grading
of Jason Brown in rep football, the group
disbanded mid-season, but re-united to
compete in the Branch Championships with
a 4th placing.

For the first time, the Club entered a female
boat crew; although still a little
inexperienced, they had a good year and
should be proud of their efforts.

The senior crew made six finals during the
season, and performed well at the State
making it through three rounds before being
knocked out.

At the delayed Branch Champs, the boat
suffered major damage but thanks to Marty
Drysdale and the rest of the team, the boat
was repaired for the Australian.

As Boat Captain Craig Pritchard commented
“two weeks out of training took its toll with a
shocking first row” having to win the next
heat to continue. The crew rowed an
exceptional race, but unfortunately were
pipped at the line.
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As the season drew to an end, the boaties
had a number of irons in the fire for next

season, with the prospect of two
experienced sweeps joining the Club -
Gordon Harmon and Colin Martin.

The boaties had also started a fund raising
venture aimed at buying a new boat. At the
same time the NSW Surf Boat Premiership
Panel approved an application from The
Park for a seaworthy boat to be handed over
from North Cronulla (winners of the Sunday
Telegraph boat).

The beach competitors notched up a number
of wins at local carnivals, particularly with the
Potter family, Trish McCarthy, Andrew Astill,
Russell White, Matt McDonaid, Carly
Lawrence, with the Herrmanns competing in
Board Riding.

The Branch Championships with the Potter
boys gaining 1st three placings in the Open
Flags, and individually firsts in the Under 16
and Under 18 events and must surely be a
record for one family.

Mark Thompson was unlucky to get pipped
at the post in the Over 30 Flags by a former
Park member who ventured further south for
competition this season. Mark won the Over
30 sprint.

Trish McCarthy won three Golds and a Silver
in Beach events, with Carly Lawrence
gaining a Silver in the Open Womens Surf
Board Riding and a Bronze in the Open Iron
Woman.



INTER-CLUB COMPETITICH

Kurt Herrmann commenced his climb to the
Australian, winning the Under 18 Board
Riding, with brother Karl 2nd in the Open.

A small team, including the Open Boat Crew
ventured to the State Championships at

BEotiose ot gedths Trialy RARS Vet e ———
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Potter bringing home 3rd placings.

The culmination of the season was surely
the Australian at Kurrawa, with James Potter
winning Gold in the Under 18 Flags, and Kurt
Herrmann third in the Under 18 Board
Riding. Another Club record - our first ever
Australian Gold.

Well done James and Kurt, and
congratulations to all competitors on your
efforis this season.

| am pleased to report that our band of
cormpetitors have all done The Park proud
this season, and whilst attending carnivails
and as part of touring teams, there have
been no reports of misbehaviour.

Thanks to Peter and Sandra McDonald for
your assistance with carnival entries, always
ensuring that entries were in on time.

Carnival entries and entry fees have become
a matter of regular discussion at
Management Committee meetings and some
better arrangements need to be in ptace next
season.

| feel it is necessary to again draw to the
attention of competitors the cost to the Club
of carnival entries. Whilst the Management
Committee supports the payment of all
carnival entry fees on behalf of competitors,
the Committee has been very concerned at
losses incurred when competitors who
requested entry to a carnival, do not attend
or do not compete.

The Committee is proposing to meet again
with competitors prior to the start of next
season.

Luke Walish
Team Manager

Sea Eels
Slippery Eel 1996
Wayne Johnston
with past winner
Barry Allen




INTER-CLUB COMPETITION

Hiawarra Branch Championships - Wollongong City

Andrew Astill 1st U/16 Beach Relay
3rd U/16 Mens Beach Flags
3rd U/16 Mens Beach Sprint
Paul Astill 1st U/16 Beach Relay
Karl Herrmann 2nd Open Mens Surf Board Riding
Kurt Herrmann 1st U/18 Surf Board Riding
Carly Lawrence 2nd Open Womens Surf Board Riding
3rd Open Iron Woman
Mark McCarthy 2nd Open Beach Relay
Patricia McCarthy 1st U/18 Womens Beach Sprint
1st U/18 Womens Beach Flags
1st U/16 Womens Beach Flags
1st U/16 Beach Relay
2nd Open Womens Beach Flags
Steve McDonald 2nd Open Beach Relay
James Potter 1st U/18 Mens Beach Flags
2nd Open Mens Beach Flags
: 2nd Open Beach Relay
Luke Potter . 1st Open Mens Beach Flags
2nd Open Beach Relay
Matt Potter 1st U/16 Mens Beach Sprint
1st U/16 Mens Beach Flags
3rd Open Mens Beach Flags
Mark Thompson 1st O/30 Beach Sprint
. 2nd O/30 Beach Flags
Lachian Wiedersehn 3rd U/18 Surf Board Riding
Russell White 1st U/16 Beach Relay

March Past event - 2nd placing

Patrol Championships 3rd placing  Andrew Astil, Dave Astill, Matthew McDonald,
Peter McDonald, Steve McDonald, Andrew Taylor

Champion Life Saver 2nd placing Steve McDonald
3rd placing  Matthew McDonaid

illawarra Branch Junior Championships - Wollongong City

Michael Astill 2nd U/13 Beach Relay
2nd U/13 R&R
Paul Astill 2nd U/14 Beach Relay
2nd U/14 R&R
3rd U/14 Beach Flags
Paul Bedwell 1st U/13 Board
2nd U713 Iron Person
Jacqueline Brandman 2nd U/9 Swim
2nd U/Q Swim Team
Chris Buchan 2nd U/13 Beach Relay
3rd U/13 Senior Boogie Board
Tully Culpin 2nd U/9 Swim Team
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INTER-CLUB COMPETITION

lllawarra Branch Junibr Championships - Wollongong City

Ben Hart 1st U/12 Beach Relay
Rhys Hart 2nd U/14 Beach Relay
3rd U/14 Swim Team
Michelle Heiler 2nd UM4 R&R .
Rebecca L.ane 3rd U/10 Swim
Luke McCarthy 1st U/12 Beach Relay
2nd U/12 BeachFlags
3rd U/12 BeachSprint
Alicia McCormack 2nd U/14 Beach Relay
2nd U/14 R&R
3rd U/14 Board
3rd U/14 Board Rescue
3rd U/14 Swim Team
Nicole Morahan 2nd U/9 Swim Team
3rd U/9 Board
Joshua O’Brien 3rd U/13 Senior Surf Board Riding
Couriney Qverell 1st U/8 BeachFlags
2nd U/8 Beach Sprint
3rd U/8 Wade
Joel Overell 2nd U/13 Beach Flags
2nd U/13 Beach Relay
Dallas Petersen 1st U/12 Beach Relay
Larissa Petersen 3rd U/14 Swim Team
Melissa Potter 1st U/13 Beach Flags
2nd U/13 Beach Relay
2nd U/13 R&R
3rd U/13 Beach Sprint
Ashiey Russell 1st U/11 Beach Flags
3rd U/11 Swim
3rd U/11 Iron Person
Rhett Russell 1st U/9 Swim
2nd U/S Board
2nd U/@ Swim Team
Lisa Thomas 1st U/M2 Beach Relay
2nd U/12 Beach Flags
Daniel Thompsen 2nd U/14 Beach Reiay
3rd U/14 Swim
3rd U/14 Board
3rd U/14 Iron Person
3rd U/14 Board Rescue
3rd U/14 Swim Team
March Past event - 2nd placing
State Championships - Mollymook
James Potter 3rd Open Mens Beach Flags
3rd U/18 Mens Flags
Patricia McCarthy 3rd U/16 Womens Beach Flags
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INTER-CLUB COMPETITION

Australian Championships - Kurrawa

Kurt Herrmann 3rd U/16 Mens Board Riding
James Potter 1st U/18 Mens Beach Flags
Other Awards

lllawarra Branch Team Representatives (Seniors)

llawarra Branch Team Representatives (Juniors)

U/11 years (Water)
U/13 years (Water)
{Beach)
(Beach)
U/14 years (Water)

Most Improved Competitor (Seniors)
Carnival Point Score Winner (Seniors)

Best at Carnivals, Junior Boys
Best at Carnivals, Junior Girls

Best at Carnivails, Senior Boys
Best at Carnivals, Senior Girls
Best at Carnivals, Water

Most Improved at Carnivals

R&R Championship Trophy

100% Attendance at Carnivals (Juniors)
U/8 Years
U/9 Years
U/10 Years
U/11 Years
U/M12 Years
U/13 Years

U/14 Years
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Matthew Potter

Nathan Thompson
Paul Bedwell
Chris Buchan

Joel Overell
Daniel Thompson

Patricia McCarthy
Matthew Potter

Rhett Russell
Courtney Overell
Paul Bedwell
Alicia McCormack
Paul Bedwell

Michael Astill and Ashley Russell (equal

placing)

5 person R&R Team - Michael Astiil, Paul
Astill, Michelle Heiler, Alicia McCormack and

Melissa Potter.

Tegan Heiler, Jake McCormack
Anthony Astill

Rebecca Lane

Gary Heiler, Nathan Thompson
Luke McCarthy

Michael Astill, Paul Bedwell, Melissa Lane,

Melissa Potter

Paul Astill, Michelie Heiler, Alicia McCormack,

Daniel Thompson




CLUB ASSETS

The following assets were owned by the Club at 31.5.97

Two
Two
Three
Two
Seven
Two
Six
One.
One
One
Two

Ten
Two
12
Ten
13
Two
Seven
Two
One
Two
One
Four

IRBs, Archilles

IRB motors, Johnson 25 hp
Ambu-manikin

Oxy-viva

Rescue boards

Malibu boards

Rescue tubes

Surf boat and trailer

Surf reel (for March Past)
UHF base radio

Hand held Radios

First aid equipment

Foam boards

Gardiner foam racing boards
Various foam racing boards

Foam boards (red and yellow)
Various fibreglass boards

White racing fibreglass boards
White racing fibreglass boards
Yellow Pages fibreglass boards
Vehicie box trailer (registered)
March past reels

gas bar be que, gas bottle and tools
Crates/bins for storing clothing for sale

Jim Thorn

Various

Purchased 96/97 from SurfTrade
Purchased 96/97season

Two of these boards are missing

Donated 95/96 season
Donated 96/97 season

“Burgh Workers”

on its launching
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WINTER SWIMMING

Following the successful 1995 season, there
was concern that maybe in our eighth
season, enthusiasm and numbers would
drop off. We could not have been further
from the truth as 70 members of The Park
and neighbouring club Coal Cliff furned up
for our regular Sunday moming dips.

Rod Hampson took over as new President,
ably assisted by new Captain Paul
Robberds, both putting new vigour and
interest back into the group.

22 swimmers attended 100% swims facing
the elements of the weather and decreasing
water temperatures for 21  swims.
Handicapper Steve McDonald with the
assistance of Peter Turner organised heats,
finals and relays, a thankless job with so
many other experts giving advice and
complaining of their handicap on the day.
Chief Timekeeper Graham McCrae and his
band of timekeepers and judges kept the
records straight with more accurancy than an
electronic touch pad.

The Social Committee led by Marg and Peter
Hunt is to be highly commended for its
efforts over the entire season, raising money
through our lotto and regular raffles, and
organisation of the Seafood and Beef and
Burgundy evenings. Thanks to the many
helpers on these evenings especially our
young adults who played "mine hosts” for the
nights.

Special thanks to delegates Mike Walsh,
Dave Winner and Klaus Herrmann who
attended all South Coast Association
meetings to keep us well informed.

Fines Master Jimmy Dalmer and his
apprentices Dave Winner and Paul
Robberds spent most of the season
concocting stories and gossip about our
more honest members, all under the disguise
of fundraising. A great effort.
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We once again had the pleasure of a visit by

the disabled children from “Baringa”. The
children received gifts and were musically
entertained by Dave Winner. Thanks to
John Murphy, Peter McDonald, Paul
Robberds and Peter Turner for donations.
The Sea Eels made a donation to the

. Baringa Trust Fund of $1,250.

Other donations went to Coal Cliff SLSC
$1,000 for the purchase of a rescue board,

- The Park $1,000 for the purchase of two

ambu-manikins, Childrens Cancer Institute
$100 and the Helensburgh people who lost
their possessions in a fire $100.

Another first for the Sea Eels was the
hosting of the “Ladies Day” Thirty swimmers
from Bondi Mermaids.and Cronulla joined
our ladies for competition and socialising. A
very successful day thanks to the efforts of
Shirley Lindsell.

Other social eyents were two visits to the
Coal CIiff Suirf Club, where we are always
made welcome, a visit by Bellambi Blue
Bottles&a visit to Bulli Sea Lions.

Finally we won the Phil Anger Memorial Goif
Trophy from the Helensburgh Workmens
Club team, this is equivalent of taking the
America’s Cup off the Yanks. Special thanks
to Bob Britten and H.W.C. for their interest
and support.

The success of a Club’s season has to be
measured from start to the very finish, and
when over 100 swimmers and guests turm up
for the championships and presentation day
it suggests that something must have been
done correctly during the season. Or maybe
it was to witness the defrocking of Captain
Paul's much loved pont tail and moustache,
the resuit of a small wager. You've got to
admit the pony tail did look better as a wig
on Macca.



WINTER SWIMMING

The most sought after trophy, the S.H.LT.
(soup has individual tastes) award was won
outright by Bill Heiler, it by no means was the
worst soup we have had over the years but it
certainly came close.

A new trophy donated by Stan McCabe and
superbly crafted by Sparrow King for Club
Person, went to Emie “Tom Dick” Valbusa,
the man who invented not paying for items
with cash long before plastic money was
even thought of. The Sea Eels are sincerely

Results - 1996 Season

grateful to Emie for his contribution to the
club, not only over this season but over a
number of years, for his generosity, good will
and dedication.

Special thanks to our donors, Rick Fleming
Cakes of Thirroul, lan Jones, Butcher of
Thirroul, and Ron Kissells Family Meats of
Heathcote.

Peter McDonald, Secretary

Slippery Eel

Wayne Johnston

Point Score

Open
U8
U/14

Ist 2nd 3rd
Graham McCrae Peter McDonald Shirley Lindsell
Adam Hampson Andrew Astili Michelle Hunt

Alicia McCormack Rebecca Lane Larissa Petersen

Championships
Open
Open Ladies
Over 50
QOver 40
Over 30
ums
u/14

100% Attendance
Paul Astill
Hilton Barnett
Chris Buchan
Rod Hampson

Steve McDonald
Christine McDonald
Keith Newell
Graham McCrae
Don Burke

Adam Hampson
Alicia McCormack

Peter McDonald
Peter O'Halloran
|_arissa Petersen
Paul Robberds

Nathan Johnston
Wayne Johnston
Shirley Lindsell
Alicia McCormack

Bill Heiter Jake McCormack Carly Winner
Gary Heiler Ron McCormack Dave Winner
Tegan Heiler Graham McCrae lan Van Zyl

Keegan Johnston

South Coast Championship Results

Over 40s Event 2nd  Graham McCrae
4 x Nominated Time Relay 1st 0.086 seconds
Pres/Capt Nominated Time Relay 2nd 0.490 seconds
Over 40s Relay 3rd

C Grade Relay 1st

Championship Point Score 2nd

Handicap Point Score 4th
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GENERAL ACCOUNT - STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE AND RECEIPTS

INTEREST BEARING DEPOSIT

Peter Turner, Treasurer.
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Alc 2164-5004-7212

EXPENDITURE RECEIPTS
1995/96 1996/97 1995/96 1996/97
125.00 Affiliation 150.00 5,163.02 Balamce 1.6.96 4,891.03
.84 Bank charges 0.00 1,117.60 Carnivals & Comp 200.00
5,149.38 Carnivals & competition 3,968.80 10,266.70 Donations 20,115.50
3,676.40 Competition equipment 6,876.23 573.60 Hire of Surf Ciub 0.00
911.07 Club building repairs 995.07 39.89 Interest 54.87
2,000.00 Cilub bidg improvements 0.00 141.11 Interest |.B.D. 75.03
6,258.94 Equipment 10,474.33 550.48 Miscellaneous 270.27
799.60 Exam charges 653.50 1,636.50 Membership fees 2,151.00
2,073.95 Insurance 1,837.38 780.00 Sales of equipment 3,100.00
250.00 Repay Surf Boat Loan 500.00 2,078.00 Sales misc 4,862.00
615.00 Misceilaneous 486.80 16,812.89 Social activities 16,057.95
374.00 Patrol uniforms 1,870.00 53.20 Telephone calls 44.10
187.51 Postage 321.72 13,730.46 Contra members 9,806.35
2,471,90 Presentations/trophies 1,775.60 1,500.00 Surf Boat Loan 0.00
1,020.21 Printing and stationery 271.17
3,225.00 Salesitems 4,806.30
400.00 Seminars/training courses 0.00
426661 Social activities 5,012.79
472.05 Telephone 475.30
14,385.96 Contira Members a/c 9,842.00
48,663 42 50,316.99
4,891.03 TO BALANCE 11,311.11
$53,554.45 $61,628.10 | $53,554.45 $61,628.10
INCOME/EXPENSE SUMMARY
Balance as at 1.6.96 4.891.03
Add Receipts 56,737.07
61,628.10
Less Expenditure 50,316.99
BALANCE as at 31.5.97 $11,311.11
Bank Reconciliation
Credit Balance as at 27.5.97 5,615.94 Commonwealth Savings Bank, Engadine
a/c 2164-0090-5331
Add deposits since 8,537.24
14,153.18
Less Unpresented Cheques 2,842.07
Balance $11,311.11
VALUE OF STOCK ON HAND $300.00
$2,000.00 Commonwealth Savings Bank, Engadine,
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TRADING ACCOUNT - STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE AND RECEIPTS

Harley Dreghorn, Secretary
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EXPENDITURE RECEIPTS
1995/96 1996/97 1995/96 1996/97
11,848.85 Purchases 13,429.32 0.00 Balance at 1.6.96 0.03
745.00 Liquor Licence 923.00 23,210.49 Bar sales 22,384.78
501.21 Bar Equipment 299.65 583.60 Hire of Club 211.50
0.00 Bar Supplies 247.90 50.00 Change Float 100.00
118.00 Miscellaneous 198.66 60.81 Bank Interest 46.41
50.00 Change Float 100.00 2,234.06 Contra 5492.93
2,233.71 Contra Purchases 5,476.55 417.20 Recd Gen Alc 759.80
15,496.77 20,675.08 106.85 Miscellaneous 55.81
Transfer to Gen Alc 0.00 Donation 100.00
10,165.44 - Profit on Sales 7,404.88
1,000.80 - Received for Gen A/c 1,071.30
$26.,663.01 $29,151.26 | $26,663.01 $29,151.26
INCOME/EXPENSE SUMMARY
Balance as at 1.6.96 0.03
Add Receipts 29,151.23
29,151.26
Less Expenditure 29,151.26
BALANCE as at 31.5.97 $0.00 Balance t/ferred to General Alc
Bank Reconciliation
Credit Balance as at 30.5.97 7,274.70 Commonwealth Savings Bank, Engadine
afc 2164-0080-7564
Add deposits since 1,005.46
8,280.16
Less Unpresented Cheques 8,280.16
Balance $0.00
VALUE OF STOCK ON HAND $2097.00
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JUNIOR ACTIVITIES COMMITTEE ACCOUNT -
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE AND RECEIPTS

Bank Reconciliation
CREDIT BALANCE as at 13.6.87

Less Unpresented Cheques
Balance
VALUE OF STOCK ON HAND

Anne Morahan, Treasurer, J.A.C.

EXPENDITURE RECEIPTS
1995/96 1996/97 1995/96 1996/97
3,228.58 Canteen expenses 3,137.25 893.87 Balance 1.6.96 3,862.95
263.00 Carnival Canteen exp 899.49 44.45 Bank Interest 54.06
2,045.00 Chocolate expenses 0.00 3,948.20 Canteen Sales 5,830.05
2,842.50 Clothing expenses 2,389.50 2,494.64 Camival income 0.00
1,727.00 Equipment 5,440.00 3,485.85 Cholocate Sales 80.00
1,225.00 Fees 1,503.00 3,238.00 Clothing Sales 2,830.00
2,515.00 Float 400.00 4,405.00 Donations 6,258.00
0.00 Manuals 246.00 2,515.00 Float return 400.00
4 572.75 Miscellaneous 634.66 2,641.61 Miscellaneous 50.00
2,316.85 Presentations/trophies 2,330.29 0.00 Raffles 897.00
1,163.99 State team uniforms 2,501.40 2,096.00 Registration fees 1,448.00
Trailer registration 40.00 0.00 Sales Manuals 108.00
Contra accomm 700.00 0.00 Sales Misc 254.00
21,899.67 20,221.59 0.00 Contra accomm 1,618.00
3,862.95 To Balance 3,468.47
$25,762.62 $23,690.06 | $25762.62 $23,690.06
INCOME/EXPENSE SUMMARY
Balance as at 1.6.96 3,862.95
Add Receipts 19,827.11
23,690.06
Less Expenditure 20,221.59
BALANCE as at 11.6.97 $3,468.47

3,592.87 Commonwealth Savings Bank, Engadine
a/c 2164-1002-4761

124.40

$3,468.47

$2,524.00
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STANWELL PARK SEA EELS WINTER SWIMMING GROUP -

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE AND RECEIPTS 1.4.96 to 31.3.97

Peter Turner, Treasurer, Sea Eels Winter Swimming Group

EXPENDITURE RECEIPTS
1995/96 1996/97 1995/96 1996/97
70.00 Affiliation fees 80.00 1,702.94 Balance b/f 1.4.96 4,305.70
62.00 Carnival eniries 155.00 2,950.00 Donations 311.00
56.41 C.U. charges 48.08 251.75 Fines 312.05
3,057.50 Clothing for sale 1,665.00 2,817.00 Clothing 797.00
0.00 Donations 3,448.00 36.64 C.U. interest 47.68
54.46 Miscellaneous 23.75 546.70 Raffles 366.10
0.00 Time clocks 20.00 1.00 Miscellaneous 0.00
1,357.25 Trophies/Pres. Day 784.25 814.00 Fund raising comp 1,892.20
1,657.49 Social visits 1,137.26 524.00 Mem/ship donations 548.00
444 00 Raffle prizes 309.37 4,134.00 Champ/ship dinners 1,035.00
260.00 Fund raising comp 715.00 2,387.00 Seafood Night 2,250.00
2,145.95 Seafood Night 2,046.08 0.00 Beef & Burgundy Night 1,140.00
0.00 Beef & Burgundy Night 633.59 1,189.85 Baringa raffle 0.00
1,367.90 Jamberoo trip 0.00 1,125.00 Jamberoo trip 0.00
638.30 Surf Club contra 0.00 638.30 Surf Club contra 0.00
3,641.22 Contra Champ Dinner 1,010.00 :
14,812.48 12,075.38
4,305.70 TO BALANCE 929.35
$19,118.18 $13,004.73 | $19,118.18 $13,004.73
INCOME/EXPENSE SUMMARY
Balance as at 1.4.96 4,305.70
Add Receipts 8,698.03
13,004.73
Less Expenditure 12,075.38
BALANCE as at 31.3.97 $929.35
Bank Reconciliation
Credit Balance as at 1.4.97 933.35 lllawarra Credit Union A/c 62567
Cash on hand 16.00
949.35
Less Unpresented Cheques 20.00
Balance '$929.35

STATEMENT BY AUDITOR

I have reviewed the four accounts of Helensburgh-Stanwell Park S.L.S.C. Inc as shown
above. The accounts have been audited and found correct as per vouchers and records

presented.

Evan Griffiths, Hon Auditor, 28.6.97
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